

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

D. C. GATES-AUGUSTA HOSPITAL-FORE RIVER-SANATORIUM.

Chapter 390.

Resolve in Favor of Donald C. Gates for Services as Messenger to the Committee on Towns

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Donald C. Gates the sum of forty dollars for services as messenger to the Committee on Towns during the present session.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 391.

Resolve in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Renovating the Second Male Wing of the Stone Building.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars for the use of the Augusta State Hospital for renovating the second male wing of the Stone building of said hospital; said sum to be expended subject to the approval of the Governor and Council.

Approved April 2, 1915,

Chapter 392.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Construct a Bridge across the Fore River between the Cities of Portland and South Portland.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred fifteen and ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred sixteen to aid in constructing a concrete, iron and steel bridge across the Fore river between the cities of Portland and South Portland: providing there be expended by the county of Cumberland the sum of three hundred thousand dollars for the same purpose; said appropriations to be expended under the supervision of the county commissioners of Cumberland county.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 393.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine State Sanatorium Association, Hebron,

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of six thousand dollars, to be paid to the Maine State Sanatorium at Hebron for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, the same

Maine State Sanatorium Assoc., in favor of.

Fore river bridge, in favor of.

Augusta State Hospital, in favor of.

Снар. 390

Donald C. Gates, in favor of.

CHAP. 394 to be used by the Trustees of said association under the direction of the Governor and Council for free beds and the assistance of needy patients who attend said institution.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 394.

Resolve in Favor of Stenographer for Secretary of Workmen's Compensation Committee.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five dollars to be paid to Miss Jennie M. Lyons, for services as stenographer to the Committee on Workmen's Compensation Act.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 395.

Resolve in Favor of the Commissioner of Pharmacy.

Resolved. That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for the purchase of furniture, fixtures and appliances.

Approved April 3, 1915.

Chapter 396.

Resolve for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen in addition to the twenty-five thousand dollars, already appropriated by this Legislature, by an emergency Resolve, and also one hundred thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be expended by the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game, under the direction of the Governor and Council, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the State, for the protection of fish, game and birds, and for printing the report of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game.

-proviso.

Provided, also, that the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the State for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feed-

Commissioner of Pharmacy, in favor of.

Fish hatch-

eries and feeding

stations, in favor of,

Jennie M.

Lyons, in favor of.